MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

CHAP, 131

of chapter 48 of the revised statutes of 1944, the town of Naples is hereby authorized to take the following described property by right of eminent domain:

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thereon, situated in Naples Village, in the county of Cumberland, on the southerly side of the road leading from said village to Lamb's Mills and known as the Lamb road, bounded and described as follows: Commencing at a split stone at the southerly end of a bar-way in an ancient stone wall, which stone wall is at the north-easterly corner of a lot of land conveyed to the Inhabitants of Naples by Melville S. Brackett, November 10, 1934; thence running South 47 degrees West, 6 rods and 12 links, by the northerly end-line of said last mentioned lot, to a split stone standing at the north-westerly corner thereof; thence North 42 degrees West to said Lamb Road; thence Easterly by said Lamb Road to a point thereon on a corner bearing North 43 degrees West from the first above mentioned split stone, being the point of beginning, and thence South 43 degrees East to said bound at the point begun at. Being the same premises conveyed to Esther C. White by Melville S. Brackett by deed dated November 10, 1934, recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, Book 1459, Page 271.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 131

AN ACT Relating to Vacations for Members of the Fire Department of the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XII, § 3, amended. Section 3 of Article XII of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as repealed and replaced by section 14 of chapter 86 of the private and special laws of 1943, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Permanent membership. All members of the department designated as permanent members when this chapter was enacted shall continue as such, and the commission may require a period of trial service of not less than 6 months of any applicant for permanent membership before enrolling him upon the list of permanent members. After I year of service and less than 5 years of service all those qualified as permanent members shall be entitled to 2 weeks' vacation each year with pay at such time

CHAP, 133

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

as may be prescribed by the commission. After 5 years of service such permanent members shall be entitled to 3 weeks' vacation each year with pay at such time as may be prescribed by the commission.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 132

AN ACT Relating to the Digging of Shellfish and Marine Worms in the Town of Freeport.

Repealed by P. & S. L., 1951, c. 207, § 6.

Chapter 133

AN ACT Enlarging the Powers of Wiscasset Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1899, c. 159, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 159 of the private and special laws of 1899 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Powers, rights and privileges. Said corporation is hereby vested with all the powers, rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar corporations, may have and use a common seal, prosecute and defend suits at law, make and establish by-laws and regulations for the management of its affairs and the proper government of the academy, not repugnant to the constitution and laws of the state, and hold estate, real and personal, which it may now have, or may hereafter receive by gift, grant, devise, purchase or otherwise, to an amount not exceeding two hundredthousand dollars \$500,000.'

Effective August 20, 1951